AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 792

Sponsor: SENATOR REGAN

Printer's No. 1093

- Amend Bill, page 1, line 4, by inserting after "definitions," 1
- 2 for repair obligations,
- 3 Amend Bill, page 1, line 12, by striking out "a definition"
- and inserting 4
- 5 definitions
- Amend Bill, page 1, by inserting between lines 17 and 18 6
- 7 "Dual sport motorcycle." A motorcycle that is designed to be
- ridden on and off road that may or may not be registered with 8
- 9 the department.
- * * * 10
- 11 Amend Bill, page 2, line 10, by inserting a bracket before
- 12 "motorcycles" where it occurs the first time
- Amend Bill, page 2, line 10, by inserting after "or" 13
- 14],
- Amend Bill, page 2, line 11, by inserting after "vehicles" 15
- or dual sport motorcycles driven off-road 16
- 17 Amend Bill, page 2, line 13, by striking out all of said line
- 18 and inserting
- 19 Section 2. Sections 4(a) and 5 of the act are amended to 20
- Section 4. Repair obligations. 21
- 22 (a) Repairs required. -- The manufacturer of a new motor
- 23 vehicle sold or leased and registered in the Commonwealth shall
- 24 repair or correct, at no cost to the purchaser, a nonconformity
- 25 which substantially impairs the use, value or safety of said
- 26 motor vehicle which:
- 27 (1) in the case of a motorcycle, may occur within a
- period of one year following the actual delivery of the 28
- motorcycle to the purchaser or during the term of the 29

- 1 warranty, whichever may occur first; or
- 2 (2) in the case of any other new motor vehicle, may occur within a period of one year following the actual
- delivery of the vehicle to the purchaser, within the first
- 5 12,000 miles of use or during the term of the warranty,
- 6 whichever may first occur.
- 7 * * *
- 8 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 9 through 11, by striking out all
- 9 of said lines and inserting
- 10 Section 3. Section 6(a) and (b) of the act are amended by
- 11 adding paragraphs and the section is amended by adding a
- 12 subsection to read:
- 13 Amend Bill, page 3, line 13, by striking out all of said line
- 14 and inserting
- 15 (a) General rule.--It shall be presumed that a reasonable
- 16 number of attempts have been undertaken to repair or correct a
- 17 nonconformity if:
- 18 * * *
- 19 <u>(3) For a motorcycle, manufacturer-sourced parts have</u>
- been used in the attempts to repair the nonconformity.
- 21 Amend Bill, page 4, line 4, by inserting after
- 22 "nonconformity."
- 23 <u>The manufacturer's authorized service and repair facility</u>
- 24 that performed the repairs shall provide an affidavit that the
- 25 <u>nonconformity has been subject to repair three times.</u>